

No. S278330

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE GOVERNOR OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; AND MARK GHALY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF THE CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

*Respondents.*

---

**PRELIMINARY OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)

*Attorney General of California*

MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)

*Solicitor General*

\*JANILL L. RICHARDS (SBN 173817)

*Principal Deputy Solicitor General*

SAMUEL T. HARBOUR (SBN 313719)

*Deputy Solicitor General*

NICOLE WELINDT (SBN 330063)

*Associate Deputy Solicitor General*

CHRISTINA R. LOPEZ (SBN 312610)

*Deputy Attorney General*

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor

P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Telephone: (510) 879-0858

Fax: (510) 622-2270

Janill.Richards@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Respondents*

February 10, 2023

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Introduction.....   | 14          |
| Legal and procedural background .....   | 17          |
| A.    Circumstances giving rise to the Community Assistance, Recovery, and Empowerment (CARE) Act .....   | 17          |
| B.    The CARE Act explained.....   | 20          |
| Legal standard .....  | 32          |
| A.    Mandamus relief—especially on this Court’s original jurisdiction—is an extraordinary remedy .....   | 32          |
| B.    The standard for facial invalidation is exacting .....  | 34          |
| The Court should deny the petition.....   | 35          |
| I.    The petition does not accurately describe the CARE Act and does not meet the standards for mandamus relief or original jurisdiction ..... | 35          |
| A.    Petitioner’s assertions of harm to CARE Act participants are based on misunderstandings and mischaracterizations .....                    | 36          |
| B.    Petitioner’s generalized assertions of ministerial duty and of inadequate remedy are insufficient.....                                    | 41          |
| II.   Petitioner’s claims of facial unconstitutionality are without merit .....   | 44          |
| A.    Petitioner cannot show that the CARE Act violates the state constitutional right to due process on its face .....                         | 44          |
| B.    Petitioner cannot show that the CARE Act violates the state right to equal protection on its face.....                                    | 50          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| 1. The Legislature’s decision to offer additional support and services to persons diagnosed with psychotic disorders is not subject to strict scrutiny .....   | 50          |
| 2. The Legislature’s decision to institute a new civil mental-health court process to avoid the criminal justice system and civil commitment is rational ..... | 54          |
| Conclusion .....   | 57          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |        |
| <i>Adams v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i><br>(1974) 11 Cal.3d 146 .....  | 33     |
| <i>Adoption of Kay C.</i><br>(1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 741 .....  | 51     |
| <i>Alliance for Constitutional Sex Offense Laws v. California Dept. of Justice</i><br>(May 21, 2020, S261522) ..... | 34     |
| <i>Anderson v. Davidson</i><br>(2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 136 .....  | 48     |
| <i>Arcadia Unified School Dist. v. State Dept. of Education</i><br>(1992) 2 Cal.4th 251 .....                       | 34     |
| <i>California Attorneys for Criminal Justice v. Newsom</i><br>(May 13, 2020, S261829) .....                         | 33, 34 |
| <i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i><br>(2011) 53 Cal.4th 231 .....                                  | 33, 36 |
| <i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i><br>(1985) 473 U.S. 432 .....                                | 52     |
| <i>Clean Air Constituency v. California State Air Resources Bd.</i><br>(1974) 11 Cal.3d 801 .....                   | 33     |
| <i>Colin K. v. Schmidt</i><br>(D.R.I. 1982) 536 F.Supp. 1375 .....  | 51     |
| <i>Conservatorship of Hofferber</i><br>(1980) 28 Cal.3d 161 .....   | 53     |
| <i>Conservatorship of Murphy</i><br>(1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 15 .....  | 49, 50 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>D’Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners</i><br>(1974) 11 Cal.3d 1 .....                           | 50          |
| <i>Doe v. Laconia Supervisory Union No. 30</i><br>(D.N.H. 1975) 396 F.Supp. 1291 .....             | 51          |
| <i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Agricultural Labor<br/>Relations Bd.</i><br>(2017) 3 Cal.5th 1118..... | 34          |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i><br>(2007) 550 U.S. 124.....   | 35          |
| <i>Hardy v. Stumpf</i><br>(1978) 21 Cal.3d 1 .....   | 52          |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i><br>(1982) 455 U.S. 363.....                                  | 36          |
| <i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i><br>(1993) 509 U.S. 312.....  | 51          |
| <i>In re Marriage Cases</i><br>(2008) 43 Cal.4th 757.....  | 51          |
| <i>In re Marriage of Siller</i><br>(1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 36 .....                                  | 35          |
| <i>In re Moyer</i><br>(1978) 22 Cal.3d 457 .....   | 53          |
| <i>In re Qawi</i><br>(2004) 32 Cal.4th 1.....  | 44          |
| <i>In re Taylor</i><br>(2015) 60 Cal.4th 1019.....   | 35, 43      |
| <i>Johnson v. Dept. of Justice</i><br>(2015) 60 Cal.4th 871.....                                   | 54          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i><br>(1971) 5 Cal.3d 565 .....  | 42          |
| <i>Jollie v. Superior Ct. of State, in and for<br/>Los Angeles County</i><br>(1951) 38 Cal.2d 52 ..... | 44          |
| <i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i><br>(2000) 23 Cal.4th 472.....   | 50, 51, 55  |
| <i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i><br>(1995) 11 Cal.4th 607.....                                  | 50          |
| <i>Legislature v. Eu</i><br>(1991) 54 Cal.3d 492 .....   | 33          |
| <i>Legislature v. Padilla</i><br>(2020) 9 Cal.5th 867.....   | 33          |
| <i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. California Coastal Com.</i><br>(1982) 33 Cal.3d 158 .....               | 43          |
| <i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i><br>(1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090.....                                    | 45          |
| <i>People v. Barrett</i><br>(2012) 54 Cal.4th 1081.....  | 53          |
| <i>People v. Gonzales</i><br>(2013) 56 Cal.4th 353.....  | 40          |
| <i>People v. Gurule</i><br>(2002) 28 Cal.4th 557.....  | 37          |
| <i>People v. Mary H.</i><br>(2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 246.....  | 48          |
| <i>People v. McKee</i><br>(2010) 47 Cal.4th 1172.....  | 53          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People v. Mena</i><br>(2012) 54 Cal.4th 146.....   | 32          |
| <i>People v. Mirmirani</i><br>(1981) 30 Cal.3d 375 .....  | 46          |
| <i>People v. Picklesimer</i><br>(2010) 48 Cal.4th 330.....  | 32, 41, 42  |
| <i>People v. Toledo</i><br>(2001) 26 Cal.4th 221.....   | 35          |
| <i>People v. Wilkinson</i><br>(2004) 33 Cal.4th 821.....  | 53          |
| <i>Phelan v. Superior Court in and for City and County<br/>of San Francisco</i><br>(1950) 35 Cal.2d 363 ..... | 42          |
| <i>Public Guardian of Contra Costa County v. Eric B.</i><br>(2022) 12 Cal.5th 1085.....                       | 53          |
| <i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court of<br/>City of Los Angeles</i><br>(1946) 28 Cal.2d 460 .....                | 43          |
| <i>Rupf v. Yan</i><br>(2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 411 .....   | 48          |
| <i>Schall v. Martin</i><br>(1984) 467 U.S. 253.....   | 48          |
| <i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i><br>(1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069.....  | 34          |
| <i>Today’s Fresh Start, Inc. v. Los Angeles County<br/>Office of Education</i><br>(2013) 57 Cal.4th 197.....  | 44          |

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Williams</i><br>(2008) 553 U.S. 285 .....   | 45          |
| <i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman<br/>Estates, Inc.</i><br>(1982) 455 U.S. 498 ..... | 45          |
| <i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State<br/>Republican Party</i><br>(2008) 552 U.S. 442 .....  | 35          |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i><br>(1976) 426 U.S. 229 .....   | 52          |
| <i>Williams v. Garcetti</i><br>(1993) 5 Cal.4th 561 .....   | 45          |
| <br><b>STATUTES</b>   |             |
| Code Civ. Proc.   |             |
| § 1085 .....  | 32          |
| § 1086 .....  | 32, 42      |
| Veh. Code, § 12806, subd. (c) .....   | 48          |
| Welf. & Inst. Code  |             |
| § 5000 et seq. (Lanterman-Petris-Short (LPS) Act) .....   | 17          |
| § 5008, subd. (h)(1)(A) .....   | 18          |
| § 5008, subd. (h)(2) .....  | 18          |
| § 5150 .....  | 18          |
| § 5150, subd. (a) .....   | 18          |
| § 5250 .....  | 18          |
| § 5270.15 .....   | 18          |
| §§ 5345-5349.1 (Assisted Outpatient Treatment<br>Demonstration Project Act) .....                     | 18          |
| § 5350 et seq. ....   | 18          |
| § 5970 et seq. (Community Assistance, Recovery,<br>and Empowerment (CARE) Act) .....                  | 14, 20      |
| § 5970.5 .....  | 22          |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|                                    | <b>Page</b> |
|------------------------------------|-------------|
| § 5970.5, subd. (a) .....          | 22          |
| § 5970.5, subd. (b) .....          | 22          |
| § 5971, subd. (a) .....            | 23, 28      |
| § 5971, subds. (a)-(b) .....       | 37          |
| § 5971, subd. (b) .....            | 23, 28      |
| § 5971, subd. (l) .....            | 23          |
| § 5971, subd. (m) .....            | 25          |
| § 5971, subd. (o) .....            | 23          |
| § 5971, subd. (q) .....            | 27          |
| § 5972, subds. (a)-(d) .....       | 24          |
| § 5972, subd. (c) .....            | 48          |
| § 5972, subd. (d) .....            | 45          |
| § 5972, subd. (e) .....            | 24, 48      |
| § 5972, subd. (f) .....            | 24          |
| § 5973 .....                       | 23          |
| § 5973, subd. (a) .....            | 25          |
| § 5973, subd. (b) .....            | 25          |
| § 5974 .....                       | 25, 40      |
| § 5975 .....                       | 25, 32      |
| § 5975, subd. (d) .....            | 25          |
| § 5975.1 .....                     | 26, 41      |
| § 5976 .....                       | 24, 42      |
| § 5976, subd. (c) .....            | 37          |
| § 5976.5 .....                     | 23, 41      |
| § 5977, subd. (a)(1) .....         | 25          |
| § 5977, subd. (a)(2) .....         | 26          |
| § 5977, subd. (a)(3) .....         | 47          |
| § 5977, subd. (a)(3)(A)(i) .....   | 26          |
| § 5977, subd. (a)(3)(A)(ii) .....  | 26, 40      |
| § 5977, subd. (a)(3)(A)(iv) .....  | 26          |
| § 5977, subd. (a)(3)(B) .....      | 26          |
| § 5977, subd. (a)(5)(A) .....      | 26          |
| § 5977, subd. (a)(5)(B) .....      | 26          |
| § 5977, subd. (a)(5)(C)(i) .....   | 26          |
| § 5977, subd. (a)(5)(C)(ii) .....  | 26          |
| § 5977, subd. (a)(5)(C)(iii) ..... | 26          |
| § 5977, subd. (b)(1) .....         | 27          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|                                   | <b>Page</b>    |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| § 5977, subd. (b)(3).....         | 27, 40         |
| § 5977, subd. (b)(5).....         | 27             |
| § 5977, subd. (b)(7)(A).....      | 27             |
| § 5977, subd. (b)(7)(B).....      | 27             |
| § 5977, subd. (b)(7)(B)(iii)..... | 41             |
| § 5977, subd. (b)(8)(A).....      | 27             |
| § 5977, subd. (c)(2).....         | 28             |
| § 5977.1, subd. (a).....          | 28             |
| § 5977.1, subd. (a)(2).....       | 28             |
| § 5977.1, subd. (b).....          | 29, 37, 38, 47 |
| § 5977.1, subd. (c).....          | 28             |
| § 5977.1, subd. (c)(2).....       | 29             |
| § 5977.1, subd. (c)(3)(A).....    | 29             |
| § 5977.1, subd. (c)(3)(B).....    | 29             |
| § 5977.1, subd. (c)(5).....       | 41             |
| § 5977.1, subd. (d).....          | 37             |
| § 5977.1, subd. (d)(1).....       | 29             |
| § 5977.1, subd. (d)(2).....       | 29             |
| § 5977.1, subd. (d)(3).....       | 30, 38         |
| § 5977.1, subd. (e).....          | 28, 31         |
| § 5977.2.....                     | 31             |
| § 5977.3, subd. (a)(1).....       | 31             |
| § 5977.3, subd. (a)(1)(D).....    | 31             |
| § 5977.3, subd. (a)(3)(B).....    | 31             |
| § 5977.3, subd. (b).....          | 31             |
| § 5977.4, subd. (a).....          | 23, 41         |
| § 5977.4, subd. (c).....          | 32             |
| § 5978.....                       | 25             |
| § 5979.....                       | 30, 38, 39     |
| § 5979, subd. (a)(1).....         | 39             |
| § 5979, subd. (a)(2).....         | 40             |
| § 5979, subd. (a)(3).....         | 30, 39         |
| § 5979, subd. (a)(4).....         | 30, 39         |
| § 5979, subd. (a)(5).....         | 30, 39         |
| § 5979, subd. (b).....            | 23             |
| § 5979, subd. (b)(2)(B).....      | 30             |
| § 5979, subd. (b)(2)(C).....      | 30             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| § 5979, subd. (b)(3).....   | 31          |
| § 5980.....   | 27          |
| § 5981, subd. (a) .....   | 37          |
| § 5982.....   | 28          |
| § 5982, subd. (a) .....   | 38          |
| § 5983, subd. (b) .....   | 52          |
| § 5983, subd. (c).....  | 32, 47, 52  |
| § 5984.....   | 43          |
| § 5984, subd. (b) .....   | 32, 49      |
| § 5985.....   | 52          |
| § 5985, subd. (d) .....   | 32          |
| § 5986.....   | 52          |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |             |
| Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Rep. on Sen. Bill No. 1338<br>(2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) June 17, 2022.....   | 17          |
| Assem. Floor Analysis, 3d reading analysis of Sen.<br>Bill No. 1338 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) Aug. 26, 2022 .....  | 20, 21      |
| Assem. Bill No. 1421 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) .....   | 18          |
| Cal. Budget and Policy Center, <i>Mental Health in<br/>California: Understanding Prevalence, System<br/>Connections, Service Delivery, and Funding</i><br>(Mar. 2020) ..... | 17          |
| Cal. Code Regs., tit. 9, § 3710.....  | 52          |
| Cal. Dept. of Health Care Services, <i>Community<br/>Assistance, Recovery, and Empowerment Act</i> .....  | 21          |
| Cal. Dept. of Health Care Services, <i>Laura’s Law:<br/>Assisted Outpatient Treatment Demonstration<br/>Project Act of 2002</i> (May 2022).....                             | 18, 19      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Cal. Health and Human Services Agency, <i>CARE (Community Assistance, Recovery and Empowerment) Act</i> (2022) .....   | 55, 56      |
| Cal. Health and Human Services Agency, <i>Funding Backgrounder: California’s Behavioral Health Approach and Funding</i> (Aug. 17, 2022) .....  | 22          |
| Harvey et al., <i>Prediction of Disability in Schizophrenia: Symptoms, Cognition, and Self-Assessment</i> (2019) <i>Journal of Experimental Psychopathology</i> 1.....                                 | 48, 49      |
| Hearing before Sen. Com. on Judiciary on Sen. Bill No. 1338 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) (Apr. 26, 2022) .....   | 55, 56      |
| Judicial Council of California, Invitation to Comment, Rules and Forms: Community Assistance, Recovery, and Empowerment Act (W23-10) .....   | 32          |
| Lehman et al., <i>Practice Guideline for the Treatment of Patients with Schizophrenia</i> (2d ed. 2010) .....  | 46          |
| Lehrer & Lorenz, <i>Anosognosia in Schizophrenia: Hidden in Plain Sight</i> (2014) 11 <i>Innovations in Clinical Neuroscience</i> 10 .....   | 55          |
| Lin et al., <i>Associations Between Relapses and Psychosocial Outcomes in Patients with Schizophrenia in Real-World Settings in the United States</i> (2021) 12 <i>Frontiers in Psychiatry</i> 1 ..... | 46, 47      |
| Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission, <i>Together We Can: Reducing Criminal Justice Involvement for People with Mental Illness</i> (Nov. 2017) .....                         | 19, 20      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Off. of Governor Gavin Newsom, <i>Los Angeles County Accelerates CARE Court Implementation to Support Californians with Untreated Severe Mental Illness</i> (Jan. 13, 2023) .....                  | 22          |
| Olivares et al., <i>Definitions and Drivers of Relapse in Patients with Schizophrenia: A Systematic Literature Review</i> (2013) 12 <i>Annals of Gen. Psychiatry</i> 1.....                        | 47          |
| Sen. Bill No. 1338 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) .....  | 17          |
| Sen. Bill No. 1338 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) § 1, subd. (a) .....   | 21, 54      |
| Sen. Bill No. 1338 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) § 1, subd. (b) .....   | 54          |
| Sen. Bill No. 1338 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) § 1, subd. (c).....  | 21, 54      |
| Sen. Bill No. 1338 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) § 1, subd. (e) .....   | 22          |
| Sen. Judiciary Com., Rep. on Sen. Bill No. 1338 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) Apr. 22, 2022.....  | 17, 22      |
| Webster’s 3d New Internat. Dict. (1976) p. 1898 (“recovery”) .....   | 48          |
| Webster’s 3d New Internat. Dict. (1976) p. 1916 (“relapse”) .....  | 46          |
| Zolezzi et al., <i>Long-Acting Injectable Antipsychotics: A Systematic Review of Their Non-Systemic Adverse Effect Profile</i> (2021) 177 <i>Neuropsychiatric Disease and Treatment</i> 1917 ..... | 56          |
